FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09 01 09-08-1998

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



MRP 4-3198

100824056

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

ij

TRADEMARKS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment		
Document ID #	Effective Date		
Correction of PTO Error	X Merger Month Day Year 060898		
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other		
Conveying Party	Black if additional names of accuration action of the had		
Month Day Year			
Name American Tower Corporation 060598			
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware			
Magaining Dorty			
Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name American Tower Corporation	n		
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 116 Huntington Avenue			
	405		
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) Boston	Massachusetts 02116		
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an		
General Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an		
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic		
	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate		
Other	document from Assignment.)		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ntion Delaware		
/03/1998 TT0H11 00000184 75069075 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
FC:481 40.00 0P			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce	
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Patent and Trademark Office 1 TRADEMARK	
Domestic Repres	sentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Par	rty only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (inte s)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent N	Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (713) 758-1	105	
Name W.	Scott Brown		
Address (line 1) Vin	son & Elkins, L.L.P.		
Address (line 2) 230	0 First City Tower		
Address (line 3)	l Fannin		
Address (line 4) Hou	77000 (7/0		
	ston. Texas 77002-6760 r the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document		
rayes	ding any attachments.	# 21	
Trademark Appli	cation Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if ac	dditional numbers attached	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
	k Application Number(s) Registration Num	nber(s)	
75069075			
Number of Prope	erties Enter the total number of properties involved. #		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.	00	
Method of Payr	ment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	The same of the sa	
Deposit Accour (Enter for payment	t by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	-0365	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	X No	
Statement and S	ignature		
To the besi attached co indicated h	t of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct an opy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are a nerein.	nd any nuthorized, as	

W. Scott Brown

Name of Person Signing

August 26, 1998

Date Signed

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "AMERICAN TOWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION" UNDER THE
NAME OF "AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED
AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS
RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIFTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D.
1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 9171387

TRAISEMARK REEL: 1778 FRAME: 0695

2666347 8100M

981254218

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 06/05/1998 981217964 - 2666347

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

AND

AMERICAN TOWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION

FIRST: The names and states of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations are American Tower Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ATS"), and American Tower Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ATC").

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which inter alia ATC will merge with and into ATS, outstanding common stock of ATC will be converted into the right to receive shares of Class A Common Stock of ATS, and ATS shall be the surviving corporation of the merger (the "Surviving Corporation"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the aforementioned corporations in accordance with section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The name of the Surviving Corporation is American Tower Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation whose name will be changed, as provided in paragraph SIXTH below to "American Tower Corporation".

FOURTH: The executed Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation. The address of said principal place of business is:

116 Huntington Avenue Boston, Massachusetts 02116

EIETH: A copy of the executed Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation on request and without cost to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

SIXTH: The Restated Certificate of Incorporation, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation after the effective time of the merger and, pursuant to which, the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be changed to "American Tower Corporation".

SEVENTH: The effective time of the merger herein provided for shall be 12:01 a.m., Eastern time, on June 8, 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by Joseph L. Winn, this <u>57</u> day of June, 1998.

AMERICAN TOWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Joseph L. Winn

Chief Financial Officer

1-VALBVARSIGIYCERTMERG.MAS

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

AMERICAN TOWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION

EIRST: The name of the corporation (hereinafter the "Corporation") is AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION.

SECOND: The respective names of the County and of the City within the County in which the registered office of the Corporation is located in the State of Delaware are the County of New Castle and the City of Wilmington. The name of the registered agent of the Corporation is Corporation Service Company. The street and number of said registered office and the address by street and number of said registered agent is 1013 Centre Road, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19805-1297.

THIRD: The nature of the business of the Corporation and the objects or purposes to be transacted, promoted or carried on by it are as follows: To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: The aggregate number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation is authorized to issue is 380,000,000 shares, of which 20,000,000 shall be shares of Preferred Stock, \$.01 par value per share (the "Preferred Stock"), and 360,000,000 shall be shares of Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share (the "Common Stock"), of which 200,000,000 shall be shares of Class A Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share (the "Class A Common Stock"), and 50,000,000 shall be shares of Class B Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share (the "Class B Common Stock"), and 10,000,000 shall be shares of Class C Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share (the "Class C Common Stock").

A. GENERAL

No holder of any of the shares of stock of this Corporation, whether now or hereafter authorized or issued, shall be entitled as of right to purchase or subscribe for (i) any unissued stock of any class, or (ii) any additional share of any class to be issued by reason of any increase of the authorized stock of the Corporation of any class, or (iii) bonds, certificates of indebtedness, debentures or other securities convertible into or exchangeable, or carrying any right to purchase or otherwise acquire, stock of any class of the Corporation. Subject to the other terms of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Board of Directors of the Corporation may from time to time authorize by resolution the issuance of any or all shares of the Cormon Stock and the Preferred Stock herein authorized, together with any additional shares of any class to be issued by reason of any increase of the authorized stock of the Corporation of any class, or bonds, certificates of indebtedness, debentures or other securities convertible into or exchangeable, or carrying any right to purchase or otherwise acquire, stock of any class of the Corporation, for such purposes, in such amounts, to such Persons, for such consideration and, in the case of the Preferred Stock, in one or more series or classes, all as the Board of Directors in its sole and absolute discretion may from time to time determine and without any vote, approval, consent or other action by the stockholders, except as otherwise required by applicable law.

Every reference in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation to a majority or other portion of shares of stock, including without limitation the provisions set forth in Articles EIGHTH and TENTH, shall refer to such majority or other portion of the votes of such shares of stock.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1778 FRAME: 0698

The designations and the powers, preferences and rights, of the capital stock of the Corporation and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, shall be as set forth in Sections B, C, D and E below.

B. PREFERRED STOCK

The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to provide for the issuance of all or any shares of the Preferred Stock in one or more classes or sories, and to fix for each such class or series such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such distinctive designations, proferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors, in its sole and absolute discretion, providing for the issuance of such class or series and as may be permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, including, without limitation, the authority to determine with respect to the shares of any such class or series (i) whether such shares shall be redeemable, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such redemption, including the date or dates upon or after which they shall be redemable, and the amount per share payable in case of redemption, which amount may vary under different conditions and at different redemption dates; (ii) whether such shares shall be entitled to receive dividends (which may be cumulative or noncumulative) and, if so, the rates and conditions of such dividends, including the times at which such dividends are payable, the preferences in relation to the dividends payable on any other class or classes or any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, and whether such dividends are payable, in whole or in part, in cash, in additional shares of such class or series, or in any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, or in other securities of the Corporation, or in any combination of the foregoing; (iii) the rights of such shares in the event of voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, and the relative rights of priority, if any, of payment of such shares, (iv) whether such shares shall be convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes of stock, or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, or any other securities of the Corporation, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such conversion or exchange, including provision for adjustment of the conversion or exchange rate in such events as the Board of Directors shall determine; (v) whether the class or series shall have a sinking fund for the redemption or purchase of such shares, and, if so, the terms and amount of such sinking fund; and (vi) any other relative rights, preferences or limitations.

C. COMMON STOCK

Except as otherwise provided in this Section or as otherwise required by the Delaware General Corporation I aw, all shares of Class A Common Stock, Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock shall be identical and shall entitle the holders thereof to the same powers, preferences and rights, and shall be subject to the same qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof.

1. Voting Rights and Powers. (a) Except as otherwise provided in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, with respect to all matters upon which stockholders are untitled to vote, the holders of the outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote in person or by proxy for each share of Class A Common Stock standing in the name of such stockholders on the record of stockholders, and the holders of the outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock shall be entitled to ten (10) votes in person or by proxy for each share of Class B Common Stock standing in the name of such stockholders on the record of stockholders. Except as otherwise required by Applicable Law or paragraph (b), (c) (d), (e) or (f) of this Section (C)(1), holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock shall vote together as a single class on all matters submitted to the stockholders for a vote, including, notwithstanding the first sentence of Section 242(b)(2) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, any amendment to this Rostated Certificate of Incorporation which would increase or decrease the number of authorized shares of Class A Common Stock, Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock, subject to any voting rights which may be granted to holders of Preferred Stock. Except as otherwise provided by Applicable

Law, holders of Class C Common Stock shall not be entitled to vote on any matters to be voted on by the Corporation's stockholders nor to take any action in meetings with respect to any such matters.

- (b) In the election of directors, the holders of Class A Common Stock shall be entitled, voting as a single class and exclusive of all other stockholders, to elect two (2) directors of the Corporation (the "Class A Directors"), with each share of Class A Common Stock entitled to one vote. Any one or more of the Class A Directors may be removed with or without cause only by a vote of the holders of Class A Common Stock, voting separately as a single class and holding not less than a majority of the issued and outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock.
- (c) Except as set forth in paragraph (b) above, the holders of the Class A Common Stock and the Class B Common Stock, voting as a single class, shall have the right to vote on the election of all directors of the Corporation, with each share of Class A Common Stock being entitled to one (1) vote and each share of Class B Common Stock being entitled to ten (10) votes. Any one or more of the directors (other than the Class A Directors) may be removed with or without cause by a vote of the holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting as a single class, holding not less than a majority of the votes entitled to be cast for the election of directors (other than Class A Directors) of the Corporation.
- (d) From and after the Pinal Class B Date, except as otherwise required by Applicable Luw and subject to the rights, if any, of any class or series of Preferred Stock from time to time outstanding, with respect to each matter submitted to the vote of the stockholders (including without limitation the election of directors of the Corporation), the holders of the Class A Common Stock voting as a class shall be entitled to determine such matter, with each issued and outstanding share of Class A Common Stock entitled to one (1) vote.
- (e) In addition to such other vote, if any, as may be required by the Delaware General Corporation Law or this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the vote or consent of the holders of a majority of the Class A Common Stock voting separately as a single class shall be required to amend or restate this Restated Certificate of Incorporation in a manner that would alter or change the powers, preferences or special rights of the shares of Class A Common Stock so as to affect them adversely; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, no such amendment or restatement that (i) increases or decreases the number of authorized shares of, or which increases or decreases the par value of, the Class A Common Stock, the Class B Common Stock or the Class C Common Stock, or (ii) creates a new class of Common Stock or increases or decreases the authorized number of shares thereof so long as such shares are not entitled to more than one (1) vote per share, shall be deemed to affect adversely the powers, preferences or special rights of the shares of Class A Common Stock, and the holders of the Class A Common Stock shall not be entitled to vote as a class with respect to any of the matters referred to in clause (i) or (ii) immediately preceding.
- (f) In addition to the vote, if any, as may be required by the Delaware Corporation Law or this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the vote or consent of the holders or a majority of the Class A Common Stock, voting separately as a single class, shall be required to amend or restate this Restated Certificate of Incorporation in a manner that creates any class of Common Stock having more than one vote per share, unless such class is to be issued in exchange for the Class B Common Stock and does not have more than ten votes per share and the terms of this Section (C) apply to it to the same extent as to the Class B Common Stock.

- 2. Stock Splits. Dividends and Distributions. The Corporation shall not in any manner subdivide (by stock split or otherwise) or combine (by reverse stock split or otherwise), or pay or declare any stock dividend on, the outstanding shares of the Common Stock of any class or series unless the outstanding Common Stock of all the other classes and series shall be proportionately subdivided or combined or the holders thereof shall have received a proportionate dividend. All such subdivisions, combinations and dividends shall be payable only in shares of the respective classes or series to the holders of such classes or series. At any time shares of more than one class of Common Stock are outstanding, as and when dividends or other distributions payable in either cash, capital stock of the Corporation (other than in shares of Class A Common Stock, Class B Common Stock or Class C Common Stock) or other property of the Corporation may be declared by the Board of Directors, the amount of any such dividend or other distribution payable on each share of each class of Common Stock shall in all cases be equal, except that in the event of any such dividend or distribution in which shares (or other securities) of any company (including of any direct or indirect Subsidiary of the Corporation) are distributed, such shares (or other securities) may differ as to voting rights up to the extent that the voting rights of the Class A Common Stock, the Class B Common Stock and the Class C Common Stock differ immediately prior to such dividend or distribution; provided, however, that any shares (or other securities) that differ as to voting rights and are permitted by the exception immediately preceding this proviso shall be subject to the same transfer restrictions and conversion events as the Class B Common Stock to the same extent as if such shares (or other securities) were shares of Class B Common Stock.
- 3. Consideration on Merger, Consolidation, etc.; Distribution of Assets Upon Liquidation. In any merger, consolidation or business combination, the consideration to be received per share by the holders of shares of Class A Common Stock, shares of Class B Common Stock and shares of Class C Common Stock shall be identical for each class of stock, except that in any such transaction in which shares of capital stock and/or other securities (including debt securities) (including without limitation those of a surviving entity, or the direct or indirect parent entity thereof, whether or not such surviving entity is the Corporation) are to be distributed, such shares (or other securities) may differ as to voting rights up to the extent that the voting rights of the Class A Common Stock, the Class B Common Stock and the Class C Common Stock differ immediately prior to such merger, consolidation or business combination; provided, however, that any shares (or other securities) that differ as to voting rights and are permitted by the exception immediately preceding this provise shall be subject to the same transfer restrictions and conversion events as the Class B Common Stock to the same extent as if such shares (or other securities) were shares of Class B Common Stock.

In the event the Corporation shall be liquidated, dissolved or wound up, whether voluntarily or involuntarily, after there shall have been paid or set aside for the holders of all shares of the Preferred Stock then outstanding the full preferential amounts to which they may be entitled, if any, under the resolutions authorizing the issuance of such Preferred Stock, the net assets of the Corporation remaining thereafter shall be distributed ratably to each share of Class A Common Stock, Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock in accordance with the number of shares thereof and without regard to class, except that in the event of any such liquidation, dissolution or winding up in which shares (or other securities) of any company (including of any direct or indirect Subsidiary of the Corporation) are distributed, such shares (or other securities) may differ as to voting rights up to the extent that the voting rights of the Class A Common Stock, the Class B Common Stock and the Class C Common Stock differ immediately prior to such liquidation, dissolution or winding up; provided, however, that any shares (or other securities) that differ as to voting rights and are permitted by the exception immediately preceding this proviso shall be subject to the same transfer restrictions and conversion events as the Class B Common Stock to the same extent as if such shares (or other securities) were shares of Class B Common Stock. For the purposes of this paragraph, neither the merger, consolidation or business combination of the Curporation with or into any other entity in which the stockholders of the Corporation receive capital stock and/or other securities (including debt securities) of the surviving entity (or of the direct or indirect percet entity thereof), nor the sale, lease or transfer by the Corporation of all or any part of its business and assets, nor the reduction of the capital stook of the Corporation, shall be deemed to be a voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation.

4. Automatic Conversion of Class B Common Stock Upon Non-Permitted Transfer of Class B Common Stock. No Person may Transfer, and the Corporation shall not register the Transfer of, any share of Class B Common Stock, unless such Transfer constitutes a Permitted Transfer. Any purported Transfer of economic, record or beneficial ownership of shares of Class B Common Stock other than in accordance with the terms of this Subsection shall, without any act on the part of the Corporation, the Class B Holder, the transferee or any other Person, result in the conversion of each share of the purportedly transferred shares of Class B Common Stock into one share of Class A Common Stock effective on the date of such purported transfer, and the stock certificates formerly representing such shares of Class B Common Stock shall thereupon and thereafter be deemed to represent such number of shares of Class B Common Stock. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Class B Holder may pledge its shares of Class B Common Stock to a pledgee pursuant to a bons fide pledge of such shares as collateral security for indebtedness due to the pledgee, provided that such shares shall not be registered in the name of the pledgee and shall remain subject to the provisions of this Subsection. In the event of foreolosure or other similar action with respect to such shares by the pledgee, such pledged shares of Class B Common Stock, as the pledgee may elect.

Shares of Class B Common Stock issued upon Transfer to a Permitted Transferee shall be issued to or registered in the names of the beneficial owners thereof and not in "street" or "nominee" names. If there is more than one beneficial owner of such transferred shares of Class B Common Stock, the shares may be registered in the name of one such beneficial owner, provided such registered owner files a certificate with the Corporation identifying the names of all beneficial owners of such shares. The Corporation may, in connection with preparing a list of stockholders entitled to vote at any meeting of stockholders, or as a condition to the transfer or the registration of shares of Class B Common Stock on the Corporation's books, require the furnishing of such affidavits or other proof as it deems necessary to establish that the registered owner of such shares is in fact the beneficial owner of such shares, or to establish the identity of the Economic Owner, as the case may be, of such shares or to establish that any transferce of such shares is a Permitted Transferce.

The Corporation shall note on all certificates for shares of Class B Common Stock that the shares represented by such certificates are subject to the restrictions on transfer and registration of transfer imposed by this Subsection.

- 5. Automatic Conversion of all Class B Common Stock. Upon the occurrence of a Dodge Conversion Event:
 - (a) all shares of Class B Common Stock at the time outstanding shall, without any act on the part of the Corporation, any Class B Holder or any other Person, result in the conversion of each share of Class B Common Stock into one share of Class A Common Stock effective as of the close of business on the date of the occurrence of the Dodge Conversion Event, the stock certificates formerly representing shares of Class B Common Stock shall thereupon and thereafter be deemed to represent such number of shares of Class A Common Stock, and no further transfers of shares of Class B Common Stock shall be effected on the stock record books of the Corporation; and
 - (b) all options to purchase shares of Class B Common Stock at the time outstanding shall, without any act on the part of the Corporation, the holder of any such option or any other Person, become an option to purchase a number of shares of Class A Common Stock equal to the number of shares of Class B Common Stock theretofore purchasable under such option.

- 6. Optional Conversion of Common Stock. Each fully paid share of Class B Common Stock and each fully paid share of Class C Common Stock shall be convertible at the election of the holder thereof into one share of Class A Common Stock in accordance with and subject to the provisions of this Subsection as follows:
 - (a) Class B Common Stock into Class A Common Stock. Any holder of shares of Class B Common Stock may, in its sole and absolute discretion, elect to convert any or all of such shares into shares of Class A Common Stock at one time or from time to time by surrendering the certificate representing each share of Class B Common Stock to be converted to the Corporation at its principal executive offices, accompanied by a written notice of the election by the holder thereof to convert and (if so required by the Corporation) by instruments of transfer, in form reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation, duly executed by such holder or his duly authorized attorney, with signature guaranteed (if so required by the Corporation).

(b) Class C Common Stock into Class A Common Stock.

- (i) Any holder of shares of Class C Common Stock, other than Chase Equity Associates ("CEA") or any of its Affiliates (individually, a "CEA Holder" and collectively, the "CEA Holders"), may, in its sole and absolute discretion, elect to convert any or all of such shares into shares of Class A Common Stock at one time or from time to time by surrendering the certificate representing each share of Class C Common Stock to be converted to the Corporation at its principal executive offices, accompanied by a written notice of the election by the holder thereof to convert and (if so required by the Corporation) by instruments of transfer, in form reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation, duly executed by such holder or his duly authorized attorney, with signature guaranteed (if so required by the Corporation).
- (ii) Upon the occurrence or expected occurrence of a Conversion Event, any CEA Holder may, in its sole and absolute discretion, elect to convert any or all of such shares into shares of Class A Common Stock at one time or from time to time by surrendering the certificate representing each share of Class C Common Stock to be converted to the Corporation at its principal executive offices, accompanied by a written notice of the election by the holder thereof to convert and (if so required by the Corporation) by instruments of transfer, in form reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation, duly executed by such holder or his duly authorized attorney, with signature guaranteed (if so required by the Corporation). Each CEA Holder shall be entitled to convert shares of Class C Common Stock into shares of Class A Common Stock in connection with any Conversion Event if such CEA Holder reasonably believes that such Conversion Event will be consummated, and a written request for conversion from any CEA Holder stating such CEA Holder's reasonable belief that a Conversion Event shall occur shall be conclusive and shall obligate the Corporation to effect such conversion in a timely manner so as to enable each such CEA Holder to participate in such Conversion Event. The Corporation will not cancel the shares of Class C Common Stock so converted before the tenth day following such Conversion Event and will reserve such shares until such tenth day for reissuance in compliance with the next sentence. If any shares of Class C Common Stock are converted into shares of Class A Common Stock in connection with a Conversion Event and such shares of Class A Common Stock are not actually distributed, disposed of or sold pursuant to such Conversion Event, such shares of Class A Common Stock shall be promptly converted back into the same number of shares of Class C Common Stock. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any CEA Holder may convert shares of Class C Common Stock into Class A Common Stock

upon approval by the Board of Directors of the Corporation in accordance with applicable law.

- (iii) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs (i) and (ii) immediately preceding, no such conversion of Class C Common Stock shall be permitted if the Corporation determines, in its reasonable business judgment, that the ownership, or proposed ownership, of shares of stock or other securities of the Corporation (A) would cause the holder or CPA Holder of the shares of Class C Common Stock proposed to be converted to become a Disqualified Person or (B) may be inconsistent with, or in violation of, any Applicable Law or Governmental Authorization.
- 7. Non-Permitted Dodge Transfers. The Corporation shall not issue, or permit the Transfer on the books of the Corporation or otherwise, to Dodge or any of his Controlled Entities, Family Members or Dodge Charitable Foundations, of any shares of any class or series of capital stock (or other voting securities) if, after giving effect to such issue or Transfer, Dodge, together with his Controlled Entities, Family Members and Dodge Charitable Foundations, would own beneficially shares of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally for the election of directors which, on a combined basis, would represent more than the Designated Voting Percentage of the aggregate voting power of all classes of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally for the election of directors (it being understood that the right of the holders of one or more classes of Preferred Stock to elect a specific number of directors, either generally or upon the occurrence of events specified in the terms of the Preferred Stock, shall not be deemed to mean that any of those holders are entitled to vote generally for the election of directors). For purposes of this Subsection 7, beneficially ownership shall be determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3 promulgated under the Exchange Act or any successor rule. For purposes of illustrating the proceeding provision of this Subsection 7 if, based on the present composition of the Corporation's capital stock, 100 shares of Class A Common Stock were outstanding (having one vote per share) and 200 shares of Class B Common Stock were outstanding (having ton votes per share), the Corporation would be deemed to have capital stock having total voting power of 2,100 votes (i.e., 100 votes attributable to the Class A Common Stock and 2,000 votes attributable to the Class B Common Stock) and Dodge, together with his Controlled Entities, Family Members and Dodge Charitable Foundations, would be prohibited from owning capital stock of the Corporation (of whatever series or class) having the right to cast more than 1,049 votes (i.e., 49.99% of 2,100). The foregoing illustration assumes the Designated Voting Percentage equals 49,99%.
- 8. Reservation of Common Stock upon Conversion of Common Stock. The Corporation shall, at all times, reserve and keep available, solely for the purpose of issuance upon conversion of outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock, such number of shares of Class A Common Stock as may be issuable upon the conversion of all such outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock; provided, however, that the Corporation may deliver shares of Class A Common Stock which are held in the treasury of the Corporation for shares of Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock converted. All shares of Class A Common Stock which may be issued upon conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock will, upon issuance, be fully paid and nonassessable. The aggregate amount of stated capital represented by shares of Class A Common Stock issued upon conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock and shares of Class B Common Stock shall be the same as the aggregate amount of stated capital represented by the shares of Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock so converted.
- 9. Issuance of Certificates. The issuance of a certificate or certificates for shares of Class A Common Stock upon conversion of shares of Class B Common Stock or Class C Common Stock shall be made without charge for any stamp or other similar tax in respect of such issuance. However, if any such certificate or certificates are to be issued in a name other than that of the holder of the shares of Class B Common Stock or Class C Common Stock to be converted, the Person requesting the issuance thereof shall

pay to the Corporation the amount of any tax which may be payable in respect of any such transfer, or shall establish to the reasonable satisfaction of the Corporation that such tax has been paid or is not so payable. As promptly as practicable after the surrender for conversion of a cortificate or certificates representing shares of Class B Common Stock or, except as provided in paragraph (b)(ii) of Subsection 6, Class C Common Stock and, if required, payment of any tax as hereinabove provided, the Corporation will deliver to, or upon the written order of, the holder of such certificate or certificates, a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon such conversion. Such conversion shall be doesned to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the earlier of (a) the occurrence of a Dodge Conversion Event or (b) the date of the surrender of the certificate or certificates representing shares of Class B Common Stock or Class C Common Stock (or, if the transfer books of the Corporation shall be closed on such date, then immediately prior to the close of business on the first date thereafter that suid books shall be open), and all rights of such holder arising from ownership of shares of Class B Common Stock or Class C Common Stock shall cease at such time and the Person in whose name the certificate or certificates representing shares of Class A Common Stock are to be issued shall be treated for all purposes as having become the record holder of such shares of Class A Common Stock at such time and shall have and may exercise all the rights and powers appertaining thereto.

- 10. Restriction on Issuance of Shares of Class B Common Stock. The Corporation shall not issue any additional shares of Class B Common Stock or any new class of common stock entitled to cast more than one (1) voto per share, unless such issuance is pursuant to Section C(1)(f) or C(2) or is pursuant to Option Securities that exist, or are required to be issued, as of the effective time of the ATC Merger to acquire shares of Class B Common Stock. The Corporation shall not, except pursuant to the provisions of Section C(1)(f), issue any Convertible Securities, convertible or exchangeable into, or Option Securities to purchase, any shares of Class B Common Stock or any new class of Common Stock entitled to cast more than one (1) vote per share.
- 11. Automatic Conversion of Certain Class B Common Stock. At any time a Controlled Entity of any Original Class B Holder fails to remain a Controlled Entity of such Original Class B Holder, any shares of Class B Common Stock then standing in the name of such Controlled Entity on the stock records of the Corporation shall, without any act on the part of the Corporation, result in the conversion of such shares of Class B Common Stock into shares of Class B Common Stock into shares of Class A Common Stock effective as of the close of business on the date such Controlled Entity fails to remain a Controlled Entity of any one or more Original Class B Holders.
- 12. No Circumvention. Without the consent of the holders of a majority of the shares of Class A Common Stock, voting separately as a class, except as otherwise specifically provided in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including without limitation paragraph (e) of Section C(1) and Sections C(2) and (3)), the Corporation shall not, by amendment of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, by amendment of the Corporation's bylaws or through any reorganization, transfer of assets, consolidation, merger, dissolution, or any other voluntary action, avoid or seck to avoid the protections afforded the holders of shares of Class A Common Stock with respect to the Class B Common Stock or the issue of shares of Common Stock entitled to cast more than one (1) vote set forth in this Section C, as presently constituted; provided, however, that notwitstanding the foregoing, the Corporation may issue and sell debt or shares of Preferred Stock, including without limitation pursuant to a public offering, private placement, consolidation, merger or acquisition of assets, that have special voting rights.

D. COMMUNICATIONS ACT RESTRICTIONS

 Foreign Ownership Limitations. The Corporation shall not issue, or permit the transfer on the books of the Corporation, to any Alien or Aliens, either individually or in the aggregate, of any shares of any class or series of capital stock (or other voting securities) if, after giving effect to such issue or transfer, the foreign ownership or voting levels of the Corporation or any of its Subsidiaries would exceed the Foreign Ownership Limitations. No Alien shall be entitled to vote or direct or control the vote of shares of any class or series of capital stock (or other voting securities) of the Corporation in excess of the Foreign Ownership Limitations. The voting rights with respect to any such shares (or other securities) held by Aliens which exceed the Foreign Ownership Limitations shall be forfeited and such shares (or other securities) shall be deemed for all purposes (including without limitation for purposes of determining quorums and whether the requisite percentage of the issued and outstanding shares of any class or series of capital stock (or other voting securities) has voted or consented to a particular action) of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation not to be issued and outstanding.

- 2. Disqualified Person Determinations. Each stockholder agrees (a) to advise the Corporation promptly if (i) it is or becomes an Alien or a Disqualified Person, or (ii) its ownership or voting levels increase beyond those permitted by Section 310(b)(3) or (4), as applicable, of the Communications Act, and (b) to provide the Corporation promptly with such information as the Corporation may, from time to time, reasonably request to enable the Corporation to determine whether such stockholder is an Alien or a Disqualified Person. In the event the Corporation determines, in its reasonable business judgment, that any stockholder is, or is about to become, a Disqualified Person (a "Disqualified Person Determination"), it shall promptly so advise such stockholder and if, within thirty (30) days, or such shorter period as the Corporation shall require as being in the best interests of the Corporation, such stockholder has not made arrangements reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation to cause such stockholder to no longer be, or likely to be, a Disqualified Person, then the Corporation shall have the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to effect an Automatic Conversion in accordance with the provisions of Subsection 3 of this Section.
- 3. Automatic Conversions. In the event the Corporation shall have made a Disqualified Person Determination and the stockholder that is the subject thereof has not made arrangements reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation to cause such stockholder to no longer be a Disqualified Person, then the Corporation shall have the right, in its sole and shootste discretion, if the same would cause such stockholder not to be a Disqualified Person, to convert automatically (an "Automatic Conversion") all, or such number as the Corporation shall specify, of such stockholder's shares of Class A Common Stock and/or Class B Common Stock into Class C Common Stock, such conversion to become effective, without any further act of the Corporation, such Disqualified Person or any other Person, upon the date specified therefor in a resolution of the Board of Directors or, if no date is specified, upon the adoption of such resolution stating that such shares shall be so converted. Stock cortificates formerly representing such shares of Class A Common Stock and/or Class B Common Stock held by such Disqualified Person shall thereupon and thereafter be deemed to represent such shares of Class C Common Stock, and all rights of such Disqualified Person arising from ownership of shares of Class A Common Stock and/or Class B Common Stock so converted shall cease at such time and such Disqualified Person in whose name the certificate or certificates representing such shares of Class A Common Stock and/or Class B Common Stock shall be treated for all purposes as having become the record holder of such shares of Class C Common Stock at such time and shall have and may exercise all the rights and powers appertaining thereto. Each holder of shares of Class A. Common Stock and/or Class B Common Stock agrees to deliver stock certificates representing shares of Class A Common Stock and/or Class B Common Stock, as the case may be, subject to such Automatic Conversion but the failure to deliver such certificates shall not affect the validity of such Automatic Conversion. Upon such surronder, such Disqualified Person shall be entitled to a certificate or certificates for shares of Class C Common Stock without charge for any stamp or other similar taxes in respect of such issuance. However, if any such certificate or certificates are to be issued in a name other than that of the holder of the shares of Class A Common Stock and/or Class B Common Stock subject to such Automatic Conversion, such Disqualified Person shall pay to the Corporation the amount of any tax which may be payable in respect of any such transfer, or shall establish to the reasonable satisfaction of the Corporation that such tax has been paid or is not so payable. As prumptly as practicable after such surrender and, if required, payment of any tax as hereinahove provided, the Corporation will deliver to, or upon the written

order of, such Disqualified Person, a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of Class C Common Stock issuable upon such Automatic Conversion.

The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall have all power and authority necessary or advisable to implement the provisions of this Section. The certificates representing shares of capital stock (or other securities) of the Corporation shall contain a legend referring to such provisions.

E. **DEFINITIONS**

For purposes of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms (or any variant in the form thereof) have the following respective meanings. Terms defined in the singular shall have a comparable meaning when used in the plural, and vice versa, and the reference to any gender shall be deemed to include all genders.

The terms "Affiliate" shall mean (i) any other Person at the time directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such Person, (ii) any other Person of which such Person at the time owns, or has the right to acquire, directly or indirectly ten percent (10%) or more on a consolidated basis of the equity or beneficial interest, (iii) any other Person which at the time owns, or has the right to acquire, directly or indirectly ten percent (10%) or more of any class of the capital stock or beneficial interest of such Person, (iv) any Executive Officer or director of such Person, and (v) when used with respect to an individual, shall include a spouse, any ancestor or descendant, or any other relative (by blood, adoption or marriage), within the third degree of such individual or any trust for the benefit of one or more of the foregoing. A Person shall be deemed to be "controlled by" any other Person if such other Person possesses, directly or indirectly, power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such Person or the disposition of its assets or properties, whether by stock, equity or other ownership, by contract, arrangement or understanding, or otherwise.

The term "Alien" shall mean (i) an individual who is a citizen of a country other than the United States; (ii) any Entity organized under the laws of a government other than the government of the United States or any state, territury or possession of the United States; (iii) a government other than the government of the United States or any state, territory or pussession of the United States; (iv) a representative of, or an individual or Entity controlled by, any of the individuals, Entities or governments referred to in clauses (i), (ii) or (iii); and (v) any other Person included in the definitions of Persons restricted by the foreign ownership or voting level provisions of Section 310(b)(3) or (4) of the Communications Act.

The term "Applicable Law" shall mean any Law of any Authority, whether domestic or foreign, including without limitation all federal and state Laws, to which the Person in question is subject or by which it or any of its business or operations is subject or any of its property is bound.

The term "ARS" shall mean American Radio Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation.

The term "ATC Merger" shall mean the merger of American Tower Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with and into the Corporation.

The term "ATS Private Placement" shall mean the issue and sale of 8,000,000 shares of Common Stock by ATS to the purchasers named in the Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 8, 1998, between ATS and the purchasers, including without limitation Dodge and the Stoner Group, named therein.

The term "Authority" shall mean any governmental or quasi-governmental authority, whether administrative, executive, judicial, legislative or other, or any combination thereof, including without limitation any federal, state, territorial, county, municipal or other government or governmental or quasi-governmental agency, arbitrator, authority, board, body, branch, bureau, central bank or comparable agency or Entity, commission, corporation, court, department, instrumentality, number, mediator, panel, referee, system or other political unit or subdivision or other limity of any of the foregoing, whather domestic or foreign.

The term "Class B Holder" shall mesn (i) any Original Class B Holder or (ii) any Person to whom shares of Class B Common Stock are hereafter transferred pursuant to a Permitted Transfer.

The term "Code" shall mean the internal Revenue Code of 1986; and the rules, regulations, policies and orders thereunder, all as from time to time in effect, or any successor law, rules, regulations, policies and orders and any reference to any statutory or regulatory provision shall be deemed to be a reference to any successor statutory or regulatory provision.

The term "Communications Act" shall mean the Communications Act of 1934, and the rules, regulations, policies and orders therounder, all as from time to time in effect, or any successor law, rules, regulations, policies and orders and any reference to any statutory or regulatory provision shall be deemed to be a reference to any successor statutory or regulatory provision.

The term "Controlled Entity" shall mean, with respect to any Person (such Person being referred to as the "first Person" in this definition), (i) any of the first Person's and/or any other Original Class B Holder's Family Members with respect to which the first Person (and/or any other Original Class B Holder) (x) retains sole voting control, by proxy, voting agreement, voting trust or otherwise over the shares of Class B Common Stock transferred by the first Person and (y) continue to exercise a sole voting power over such shares; provided, however, any of such Pamily Members shall not be considered, for these purposes, to be a Controlled Entity of the first Person with respect to any Class B Common Stock so transferred as to which, at any time subsequent to such transfor, the first Person (and/or any other Original Class B Holder) fail to retain sole voting power over any Class B Common Stock so transferred or as to which any other Person (other than the first Person (and/or any other Original Class B Holder)) exercise any voting power or direction with respect to any Class B Common Stock so transferred (other than pursuant to a proxy granted in connection with any regular or special assetting of the stockholders of ATS), and (ii) any Entity that (A) is and remains directly controlled (through voting securities, board or other management positions, contract or otherwise) by the first Person (and/or any other Original Class B Holder) and (B) the first Person, together with any other Original Class B Holder and Family Members of any thereof, own and continue to own (or, if such Entity is a trust, is (or are) the beneficiary (or beneficiaries) and continue to be the beneficiary (or beneficiaries) of), directly or indirectly, 90% of the record and beneficial interest of such tintity.

The term "Conversion Event" shall mean (i) any public offering or public sale of securities of the Corporation (including a public offering registered under the Securities Act and a public sale pursuant to Rule 144 promulgated under the Securities Act), (ii) any sale of securities of the Corporation to a person or group of Persons (within the meaning of the Exchange Act, a "Group") if, after such sale, such Person or Group would own or control securities which possess in the aggregate the ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the Corporation's directors (provided that such sale has been approved by the Corporation's Board of Directors or a committee thereof), (iii) any sale of securities of the Corporation to a Person or Group if, after such sale, such Person or Group would own or control securities of the Corporation (excluding any Class B Common Stock being converted and disposed of in connection with such Conversion Event) which possess in the

aggregate the ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the Corporation's directors, (iv) any sale of securities of the Corporation to a Person or Group if, after such sale, such Person or Group would not, in the aggregate, own, control or have the right to acquire more than two percent (2%) of the outstanding accurities of any class of voting securities of the Corporation, and (v) a merger, consolidation or similar transaction involving the Corporation if, after such transaction, a Person or Group would own or control securities which possess in the aggregate the ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the surviving corporation's directors (provided that the transaction has been approved by the Corporation's Board of Directors or a committee thereof).

The term "Convertible Securities" shall mean any evidences of indebtedness, shares of capital stock (other than common stock) or other securities directly or indirectly convertible into or exchangeable for shares of common stock, whether or not the right to convert or exchange thereunder is immediately exercisable or is conditioned upon the passage of time, the occurrence or non-occurrence or existence or non-existence of some other Event, or both.

The term "Designated Voting Percentage" shall mean, as of any date of determination, 49.99% minus the percentage of voting rights represented by the Class B Common Stock purchased by any member of the Stoner Group in the ATS Private Placement that is beneficially owned as of such determination date by any member of the Stoner Group, any of their respective Controlled Entities or Family Members or any Person that is controlled, with respect to the voting of any Class B Common Stock held thereby, by any one or more of the foregoing Persons described in this definition. For purposes of this definition, beneficial ownership shall be determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3 promulgated under the Exchange Act or any successor rule.

The term "Disqualified Person" shall mean any Person which, in the good faith determination of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, based on the advice of counsel, directly or indirectly, as a result of ownership of Preferred Stock or Common Stock (or other shares of capital stock or securities of the Corporation) or otherwise, (i) has caused or would cause the Corporation or any of its Subsidiaries to violate the multiple, cross-ownership, cross-interest or other rules, regulations, policies or orders of the FCC, or (ii) could result in disqualification of the Corporation or any of its Subsidiaries as a licensee of the FCC, or (iii) would cause the Foreign Ownership Limitations to be violated.

The term "Dodge" means Steven B. Dodge, the Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation.

The term "Dodge Charitable Foundation" shall mean any Entity formed by Dodge and/or his Family Members for any of the purposes set forth in Section 501(e)(3) of the Code.

The term "Dodge Conversion Event" shall mean that Dodge and the Dodge Permitted Transferees, in the aggregate, own beneficially shares of Common Stock which, on a combined basis, represent less than the greater of (i) fifty percent (50%) of the aggregate voting power owned beneficially by Dodge and the Dodge Permitted Transferees determined on a combined basis, immediately following consummation of the ATC Merger, and (ii) twenty percent (20%) of the aggregate voting power of all classes of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally for the election of directors (it being understood that the right of the holders of (a) Class A Common Stock to elect two (2) directors pursuant to the provisions of Section I of Section C of Article Fourth or (b) one or more classes of Preferred Stock to elect a specific number of directors, either generally or upon the occurrence of events specified in the terms of the Preferred Stock, shall not be deemed to mean that any of those holders are entitled to vote generally for the election of directors). For purposes of determining heneficial ownership with respect to a Dodge Conversion Event, (a) Dodge

and the Dodge Permitted Transferees shall be deemed to own beneficially all shares of capital stock of the Corporation that, at the time of determination, (i) could be purchased or otherwise acquired by Dodge or any of the Dodge Permitted Transferees pursuant to all Convertible Securities and Option Securities than held by Dodge or any of the Dodge Permitted Transferees, or (ii) are held for the benefit of Dodge or any of the Dodge Permitted Transferees pursuant to any Benefit Arrangement or Plan of ATS or any of its Subsidiaries; and (b) except as described in clause (a) proceeding, Dodge and the Dodge Permitted Transferees shall not be deemed to own beneficially any shares of capital stock of the Corporation that, at the time of determination, might be deemed to be owned beneficially (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3 promulgated under the Exchange Act or any successor rule).

The term "Dodge Permitted Transferee" shall mean any Controlled Entity of Dodge.

The term "Economic Owner" shall have the meaning ascribed to the term "boneficial owner" in Rule 16a-1(a)(2) promulgated under the Exchange Act or any successor rule.

The term "Effective Date" shall mean the date this Restated Certificate of Incorporation becomes effective under the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

The term "Entity" shall mean any corporation, firm, unincorporated organization, association, partnership, trust (inter vivos or testamentary), estate of a deceased, insane or incompetent individual, business trust, joint stock company, joint venture or other organization, entity or business, whether acting in an individual, fiduciary or other capacity, or any governmental or quasi-governmental authority, whether domestic or foreign and whether administrative, executive, judicial, legislative or other, or any combination thereof.

The term "Event" shall mean the existence or occurrence of any act, action, activity, circumstance, condition, event, fact, failure to act, omission, incident or practice, or any set or combination of any of the foregoing.

The term "Exchange Act" shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and the rules and regulations of the Commission thereunder, all as from time to time in effect, or any successor law, rules or regulations, and any reference to any statutory or regulatory provision shall be deemed to be a reference to any successor statutory or regulatory provision, except that any Person meeting the terms of a particular definition as of the time he qualifies shall not thereafter lose such qualification solely because of a change in the Exchange Act or such rules and regulations.

The term "Family Members" shall mean, with respect to any Person, the spouse or former spouse of such Person, any lineal descendant, natural or adopted, of a grandparent of such Person, or a grandparent of the spouse or former spouse of such Person and any spouse or former spouse of such lineal descendant.

The term "FCC" shall mean the Federal Communications Commission or any successor Authority.

The term "Final Class B Date" shall be the date that both of the following conditions shall have been met: (i) all issued and outstanding shares of Class B Common Stock shall be converted into shares of Class A Common Stock in accordance with the provisions of Subsection 4, 5 or 6 of Section C of this Article or shall otherwise cease to be outstanding, and (ii) the Corporation has no obligation to issue any additional shares of Class B Common Stock, pursuant to Option Securities

outstanding or required to be issued, as of the effective time of the ATC Merger, that are exercisable for Class B Common Stock.

The term "Foreign Ownership Limitations" shall mean the provisions with respect to foreign ownership or voting levels of the Corporation or any of its Subsidiaries set forth in Section 310(b)(3) or (4) of the Communications Act, as applicable.

The term "Governmental Authorization" shall mean all approvals, concessions, consents, exemptions, franchises, licenses, orders, permits, plans, registrations and other authorizations of and all reports to and filings with all Authorities.

The term "Law" shall mean any action, code, consent decree, constitution, decree, directive, enactment, finding, guideline, law, injunction, interpretation, judgment, order, ordinance, policy statement, proclamation, promulgation, regulation, requirement, rule, rule of law, rule of public policy, settlement agreement, statute, or writ, or the common law, or any particular section, part or provision thereof, or any interpretation, directive, guideline or request (having the force of law), of any Authority, including without limitation (a) the judicial systems thereof, or any particular section, part or provision thereof, and (b) any of the foregoing relating to antitrust or prohibiting other anticompetitive business practices, those relating to employment practices (such as discrimination, health and safety), and those relating to minority business enterprises.

The term "Option Securities" shall mean all rights, options and warrants, and calls or commitments evidencing the right, to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire shares of capital stock or Convertible Securities, and all stock appreciation rights, in each case whether or not the right to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire is immediately exercisable or is conditioned upon passage of time, the occurrence or non-occurrence or the existence or non-existence of some other Event.

The term "Original Class B Holder" shall mean any Person (i) who owned of record or who was the Economic Owner of shares of Class B Common Stock immediately prior to the consummation of the ATC Merger (including any Person entitled to become at such time such an owner of record or Economic Owner of such shares as a consequence of the Tower Separation), or (ii) who held an option to purchase shares of Class B Common Stock immediately prior to the consummation of the ATC Merger (including Persons entitled to receive at such time such an option in exchange for an option to purchase shares of Class B Common Stock of ARS pursuant to certain transactions related to the Tower Separation).

The term "Permitted Transfer" shall mean (i) any Transfer pursuant to the 'lower Separation and (ii) a Transfer of Class B Common Stock to any Permitted Transferee; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, a Transfer to a Dodge Charitable Foundation shall not constitute a permitted Transfer (a) to the extent that the aggregate number of shares of Class B Common Stock Transferred to all Dodge Charitable Foundations that remain (x) Class B Common Stock and (y) owned by any Dodge Charitable Foundation exceeds 1,000,000 (as presently constituted), or (b) if Dodge and/or his Family Members cease to exercise sole voting power or direction with respect to any Class B Common Stock so transferred and still held as Class B Common Stock (other than pursuant to an agreement or proxy excluded from the definition of "Transfer"), or (c) if any Dodge Conversion Event shall have occurred.

The term "Permitted Transferee" shall mean (i) any Original Class B Holder, (ii) any Controlled Entity of any Original Class B Holder and (iii) any Dodge Charitable Foundation.

The term "Person" shall mean any natural individual or any Entity.

The term "Securities Act" shall mean the Securities Act of 1933, and the rules and regulations thereunder, all as from time to time in effect, or any successor law, rules or regulations, and any reference to any statutory or regulatory provision shall be deemed to be a reference to any successor statutory or regulatory provision.

The term "Stock Option Plan" shall mean the 1997 Stock Option Plan, as from time to time amended, of the Corporation.

The term "Stoner Group" shall mean Thomas 11. Stoner, individually and as trustee of the trust named in this definition, Katherine E. Stoner, Bessemer Trust Company, solely and as capacity as Trustee of the Ruth H. Spencer Irrevocable Trust and of the Thomas H. Stoner Irrevocable Trust, and such trust.

The term "Subsidiary" with respect to any Person (the "Parent") shall mean any Person of which such Parent, at the time in respect of which such term is used, (a) owns directly or indirectly more than fifty percent (50%) of the equity or beneficial interest, on a consolidated basis, or (b) owns directly or controls (or has the power or capability to control) with power to vote, indirectly through one or more Subsidiaries, shares of capital stock or beneficial interest having the ordinary power to east (regardless of the existence at the time of a right of the holders of any class or classes of securities of such Person to exercise such voting power by reason of the happening of any contingency) at least a majority of the votes entitled to be east for the election of the directors, trustees, managers or other officials having powers analogous to those of directors of a corporation. Unless otherwise specifically indicated, when used herein the term Subsidiary shall refer to a direct or indirect Subsidiary of such Person.

The term "Tower Separation" shall mean the transactions or transactions pursuant to which ARS distributed or will distribute to holders of (i) its common stock, (ii) options to acquire its common stock and (iii) its convertible preferred stock (upon conversion thereof), shares of Common Stock of the Corporation.

The term "Transfer" shall mean any sale, assignment, conveyance, transfer or other disposition, mortgage, pledge or other encumbrance, lease, exchange, abandonment, parting with control of, gift, granting of an option or other act of alienation; provided, however, that the term "Transfer" shall not include (a) the Transfer of shares of any class of Common Stock to, or the holding thereof in, a margin or other brokerage account or (b) an agreement to vote, or the granting of a proxy to vote, any shares of any class of Common Stock, whether such agreement or proxy is revocable or irrevocable, so long as such agreement or proxy is specific to a particular meeting or transaction or transactions and so long as such agreement or proxy is not used to circumvent the restrictions on Transfer and conversion events set forth in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

FIFTH: For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and in further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders, it is further provided that:

(a) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors. In addition to the powers and authorities herein or by statute expressly conferred upon it, the Board of Directors may exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the laws of the State of Delaware, of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation and the By-Laws of

the Corporation. Except as otherwise provided by the Delaware General Corporation Law, any committee of the Board of Directors shall have and may exercise, to the extent provided in the By-Laws of the Corporation or by the resolutions of the Board of Directors, all of the powers and authority of the Board of Directors of the Corporation in the management of the husiness and affairs of the Corporation;

- (b) The number of directors of the Corporation shall be as specified in the By-Laws of the Corporation but such number may from time to time be increased or decreased in such manner as may be prescribed by the By-Laws;
- (c) Newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors or any vacancy in the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, removal from office or otherwise shall, subject to the provisions of and except as otherwise provided by Applicable Law, this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the By-Laws of the Corporation or by resolution of the Board of Directors, be filled by a majority vote of the directors then in office, though less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director, and directors so chosen shall hold office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders at which the term of office of the class of directors to which they have been chosen expires. If there are no directors in office, any officer or stockholder may call a special meeting of stockholders in accordance with the provisions of the By-Laws of the Corporation, at which meeting such vacancies shall be filled. No decrease in the authorized number of directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director;
- (d) Unless and except to the extent that the By-Laws of the Corporation shall so require, the election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot. Directors need not be stockholders;
- (e) In the event that any shares of Class A Common Stock or any other class of Common Stock are listed and quoted on a national ascurities exchange and/or quoted on the Nasdaq National Market, the Board of Directors shall ensure, and shall have all power and authority to ensure, that the membership of the Board of Directors shall at all times be consistent with the applicable rules and regulations, if any, of such exchange and/or the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., as the case may be, for the Class A Common Stock or any such other class of Common Stock to be cligible for listing and quotation on such exchange and/or for quotation on the Nasdaq National Market; and
- (f) The Board of Directors shall ensure, and shall have all power and authority to ensure, that the composition of the Board of Directors of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries and the persons acting as officers of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries complies at all times with the provisions of the Communications Act with respect to individuals who are Aliens serving on such Boards of Directors and as such officers.

SEXTH: No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any stockholder for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except, in addition to any and all other requirements for such liability, (i) for any breach of such directors' duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) to the extent provided under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction for which such director derived an improper personal benefit. Neither the amendment nor repeal of this Article nor the adoption of any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article shall reduce, eliminate, or adversely affect the effect of this Article in respect of any matter occurring, or any cause of action, suit or claim that, but for this Article, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

SEVENTH: Each Person who is or was or had agreed to become a director or officer of the Corporation or who is or was serving or who had agreed to serve at the request of the Board of Directors or an officer of the Corporation as an employee or agent of the Corporation or as a director, officer, partner, member, trustee, administrator, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, trust or other enterprise (including without limitation any employee benefit plan or any trust associated therewith), shall be indemnified by the Corporation to the full extent permitted from time to time by the Delaware General Corporation Law or any other applicable laws as presently or hereafter in effect. This Article shall incre to the benefit of each such Person and his or her heirs, executors, administrators and estate. Without limiting the generality or the effect of the foregoing, the Corporation may enter into one or more agreements with any Person which provide for indemnification greater or different than that provided in this Article. Any amendment or repeal of this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection existing hereunder immediately prior to such amendment or repeal.

EIGHTH: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized and empowered to make, after, amend, and repeal the By-Laws. The By-Laws of the Corporation may be amended, aftered, changed or repealed, and a provision or provisions inconsistent with the provisions of the By-Laws as they exist from time to time may be adopted, only by the majority of the entire Board of Directors or with the approval or consent of the holders of not less than sixty-six and two thirds percent (66-2/3%), determined in accordance with the provisions of the second paragraph of Section A of Article POURTH, of the total number of the then outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors.

NINTH: A director of the Corporation, in determining what he reasonably believes to be in the best interests of the Corporation, shall consider the interests of the Corporation's stockholders and, in his discretion, may consider any of the following:

- (a) The interests of the Corporation's employees, suppliers, creditors and customers;
- (b) The economy of the nation;
- (c) Community and societal interests;
- (d) The ability of the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under all Applicable Laws and Governmental Authorizations; and
- (c) The long-term as well as short-term interests of the Corporation and its stockholders, including the possibility that these interests may be best served by the continued independence of the Corporation.

TENTH: Except for the provisions in Articles POURTH, FIPTH, SIXTH, SEVENTII and EIGHTH and this Article, which shall only be amended, altered, changed or repealed with the approval, determined in accordance with the provisions of the second paragraph of Section A of Article FOURTH, of the holders of not less than sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the total number of the their outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, the Corporation reserves the right at any time and from time to time to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including provisions as may hereafter be added or inserted in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation as authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware) in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other person whomsoever by and pursuant to this Restated Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are granted, subject to the rights reserved in this Article. From time to time any of the provisions of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation may be

amended, altered or repealed, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted in the manner and at the time prescribed by said laws, and all rights at any time conferred upon the stockholders of the Corporation by this Restated Certificate of Incorporation are granted subject to the provisions of this Article.

FINARURSING NAMENCERT MAS